At 30 June 2022, if the exchange rates had strengthened/weakened by 5% against Sterling with all other variables remaining
constant, net assets at 30 June 2022 would have decreased/increased by £159,000 (31 December 2021: £38,000).

iii. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments. The Company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial instruments and cash flow. A large number of the capital instruments bear interest at a
fixed rate, but capital instruments to the value of £64,613,000 (31 December 2021: £54,572,000), cash and cash equivalents,
net of overdrafts, of £4,009,000 (31 December 2021: £7,020,000), collateral account balances of £5,381,000 (31 December
2021: £4,027,000) and short position(s) of £nil (31 December 2021: £nil) were the only interest-bearing financial instruments
subject to variable interest rates at 30 June 2022. Therefore, if interest rates had increased/decreased by 50 basis points,
with all other variables remaining constant, the change in the value of interest cash flows of these assets in the period would
have been £377,000 (31 December 2021: +/- £344,000).

Axiom European Financial Debt Fund Limited  Half-Yearly Report 2022 41

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2022 (continued)

22. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)
iii. Interest rate risk (continued)

Fixed Variable Non-interest
interest interest bearing Total

30 June 2022 (unaudited) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 17,306 64,613 9,381 91,300
Cash and cash equivalents – 4,009 – 4,009
Collateral accounts for derivative financial instruments
at fair value through profit or loss – 5,381 – 5,381
Derivative financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 37 – – 37
Other receivables – – 1,635 1,635

Total financial assets 17,343 74,003 11,016 102,362

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (13,488) – (826) (14,314)
Other payables and accruals – – (764) (764)
Bank overdrafts – – – –
Collateral accounts for derivative financial instruments
at fair value through profit or loss – – – –

Total financial liabilities (13,488) – (1,590) (15,078)

Total interest sensitivity gap 3,855 74,003 9,426 87,284

31 December 2021 (audited)

Financial assets
Investments at fair value through profit or loss 18,363 54,572 17,388 90,323
Cash and cash equivalents – 7,713 – 7,713
Collateral accounts for derivative financial instruments
at fair value through profit or loss – 4,119 – 4,119
Derivative financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 4,374 – 132 4,506
Other receivables – – 2,143 2,143

Total financial assets 22,737 66,404 19,663 108,804

Financial liabilities
Bank overdrafts – (693) – (693)
Collateral accounts for derivative financial instruments
at fair value through profit or loss – (92) – (92)
Derivative financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (6,418) – (137) (6,555)
Short position(s) covered by sale and repurchase agreements – (3,932) – (3,932)
Other payables and accruals – – (649) (649)

Total financial liabilities (6,418) (4,717) (786) (11,921)

Total interest sensitivity gap 16,319 61,687 18,877 96,883

Axiom European Financial Debt Fund Limited  Half-Yearly Report 2022 42

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED
HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 30 June 2022 (continued)

22. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

Market risk (continued)
iii. Interest rate risk (continued)
It is estimated that the fair value of the fixed interest and non-interest bearing capital instruments of £26,687,000
(31 December 2021: £35,751,000) at 30 June 2022 would increase/decrease by +/-£689,000 (0.75%) (31 December 2021:
+/-£551,000 (0.61%)) if interest rates were to change by 50 basis points.

The Investment Manager manages the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk, paying heed to prevailing interest rates